SPSO decision report



Case: 201405381, Greater Glasgow and Clyde NHS Board

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Outcome: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

Mr C complained that the prison health centre's handling of his medication for nerve pain was unreasonable. He said he had been prescribed pain medication but when he was admitted to the prison, his prescription was stopped.

We obtained a copy of Mr C's medical records and we also sought independent advice from one of our GP advisers. Mr C's medical records confirmed that the prison health centre carried out an assessment prior to taking the decision to stop his medication. Our adviser said the assessment was appropriate and the decision to stop Mr C's medication had been taken in line with the relevant guidance issued by the General Medical Council.

In light of the evidence available, and given the view of our adviser which we accepted, we did not uphold Mr C's complaint.